#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Tenoroc, LLC	08/18/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Armington Technologies, LLC		
Street Address:	530 East Central Blvd		
Internal Address:	Suite 1601		
City:	Orlando		
State/Country:	ОНІО		
Postal Code:	32801		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11960684
Application Number:	12249779
PCT Number:	US0879640
PCT Number:	US0788251

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

500940292

Fax Number: (216)566-5800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216.566.5579

Email: amy.boukair@thompsonhine.com Correspondent Name: Troy S. Prince c/o Thompson Hine LLP

P.O. BOX 8801 Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Intellectual Property Address Line 4: Dayton, OHIO 45401-8801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 071083.00001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Troy S. Prince

**REEL: 023115 FRAME: 0322** 

PATENT

Total Attachments: 2

source=Tenoroc\_Armington#page1.tif source=Tenoroc\_Armington#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 023115 FRAME: 0323

## GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, TENOROC, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Corporation, with offices at 530 East Central Blvd., Suite 1601, Orlando FL 32801 (the "Grantor") hereby grants to ARMINGTON TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Corporation with offices at 530 East Central Blvd., Suite 1601 Orlando FL 32801 (the "Lender"), a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States and foreign patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patents"), together with (i) all proceeds and products of the Patents, and (ii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

This grant of security interest, effective as of <u>April 18, 2007</u> is entered into to secure the full and prompt performance and payment of all the obligations of the Grantor, under the terms of any and all Line of Credit Promissory Notes and/or Security Agreements, as amended from time to time, among the Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Lender (collectively, the "Note").

This grant of security interest has been entered into to perfect the rights of the Lender under the Note. The rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in accordance with those set forth in the Note, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Note, the provisions of the Note shall govern.

The undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

TENOROC, LLC, the Grantor

BY: TENTAGE, UC, it's MANAGER

000

S GARY CAPURNO

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ 8 -19 -09

11476458.1

### EXHIBIT A

# to the

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Country	Application / Patent No.	Filing Date	Title
US	11/960,684	12/19/2007	Device and Method for Gas Mixture Separation
AU	2007333629	12/19/2007	Device and Method for Gas Mixture Separation
CA	US2007/088251	12/19/2007	Device and Method for Gas Mixture Separation
EP	07869586.3	12/19/2007	Device and Method for Gas Mixture Separation
IL	199413	12/19/2007	Device and Method for Gas Mixture Separation
PCT	US2007/088251	12/19/2007	Device and Method for Gas Mixture Separation
	12/249,779	10/10/2008	Aerodynamic Separation Nozzle
PCT	US2008/079640	10/10/2008	Aerodynamic Separation Nozzle